North Dakota law.
- BOARD PROVIDES OFFICERS, JAIL, COURT-ROOM, ETC. In any county where there is no court house or jail erected by the county, or where those erected have not sufficient capacity, it shall be the duty of the Board of County Commissioners to provide for court-room, jail and offices for the following named officers: Sheriff, Treasurer, Register of Deeds, District Attorney, Auditor, Clerk of the District Court, Superintendent of Public Schools and Judge of Probate, to be furnished by such county, in a suitable building or buildings, for the lowest rent to be obtained at the county seat, or to secure and occupy suitable rooms at a free rent within the limits of the county seat or any of the additions thereto until such county builds a court house. They shall also provide the courts appointed to be held therein with attendants, fuel, lights, and stationery, suitable and sufficient for the transaction of their business. If the Commissioners neglect, the court may order the sheriff to do so, and the expense incurred by him in carrying the order into effect, when certified by the court, shall be a county charge.
- § 2. All acts and parts of acts in conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.
- § 3. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 12, 1885.

Damages.

WRONGFUL CONVERSION OF PERSONALTY.

CHAPTER 42.

AN ACT to amend paragraph 1, of Section 1970 of the Civil Code.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

§ 1. Manner of damages.] That paragraph 1 of section 1970 of the Civil Code be amended so as to read as follows: "1, The value of the property at the time of the conversion, with the interest from that time: Or where the action has been prose-1885—10

cuted with reasonable diligence the highest market value of the property at any time between the conversion and the verdict without interest, at the option of the injured party: And;"

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 12, 1885.

Dental Surgery.

CREATING A BOARD OF EXAMINERS.

CHAPTER 43.

AN ACT to Insure the better Education of Practitioners of Dental Surgery, and to Regulate the Practice of Dentistry in the Territory of Dakota.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. Unlawful.] That it shall be unlawful for any person to engage in the practice of dentistry in this Territory unless he or she shall have obtained a certificate as herein provided.
- § 2. Board of examiners. Name.] A Board of Examiners, to consist of five practising dentists, is hereby created, whose duty it shall be to carry out the purposes and enforce the provisions of this act. The members of said board shall be appointed by the Governor, who shall select them from ten candidates whose names shall be furnished him by the "South Dakota Dental Society" and the "Northwestern Dental Association." Each shall furnish the names of five candidates and the Governor shall select at less two from each five names so furnished, to be members of said board. The term for which the members of said board shall hold their offices shall be five years, except that the members of the board first to be appointed under this act shall hold their offices for the term of one, two, three, four and five years respectively, and until their successors shall be duly appointed. In case of a vacancy occurring in said board, such vacancy shall be filled by the Governor from names presented to him by the "Northwestern Association" and the "South Dakota Dental So-